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Description de la Machine ® 

1. Interrupteur de changement de 

vitesse 

2. Gâchette 

3. Bouton de blocage de gâchette 

4. Fentes de ventilation 

5. Arbre à filetage femelle M14 

6. Pale mélangeuse 

7. Variateur de vitesse 

8. Porte-balais 

Données techniques ® 
Modèle 1800 

Poids total de la machine (en kg) 7,9 

Poids de la machine sans la pale (en kg) 6,2

Hauteur avec fouet (en mm) 925 

Puissance (en W) 1800 

Taille d'outillage M14 x 2 

Diamètre maximal de pale mélangeuse (en mm 160 

Niveau sonore (en dB(A)) 98 

Volume de mélange (en litres) 227 

Vitesse de rotation à vide 

vitesse 1 150-380 min-1 

vitesse 2 270-700 min-1 

Matières appropriées 
Le plâtre 

Le ciment/le mortier 
L'adhésif à carrelage 

Le plâtre de revêtement 

Instructions concernant la sûreté ® 
Pour votre propre protection personnelle et pour la sûreté des personnes autour de vous, veuillez lire les instructions suivantes 

concernant la sûreté et assurer que vous comprenez totalement celles-ci. 

L'action d'assurer que l'opérateur/l'opératrice comprend totalement l'emploi sOr de cette machine est la responsabilité de l'exploitant. 
Consultez votre responsable ou AL TRAD en cas d'incertitude concernant l'emploi sûr et correct du Promix. 

A AVERTISSEMENT 
La maintenance incorrecte de la machine peut être dangereuse. Veuillez lire ce paragraphe 
avant d'entreprendre toute tâche de maintenance, d'entretien ou de réparation sur celle-ci. 

Mettre en place un cordon de sécurité autour de la zone de travail et gardez les membres du public et le personnel non 
autorisé éloignés à une distance sûre de celle-ci. 

L'opérateur doit porter l'équipement de protection personnelle (EPP) approprié pendant chaque période d'utilisation de cette 
machine (voir Directives de santé/ sécurité). 

Assurez-vous de connaître le moyen de commuter la machine HORS TENSION avant de commuter celle-ci SOUS TENSION, en 
cas de problème. 
Commutez toujours la machine HORS TENSION avant de déplacer celle-ci dans le site ou d'effectuer toute tâche d'entretien de 

celle-ci. 
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Madel 

Total Machine Weight (kg) 

Machine Description @ 

1. Gear Change Switch 

2. Trigger 

3. Trigger Lock 

4. Ventilation Slits 

5. ShaftWith M14 Female Thread 

6. Mixing Paddle 

7. Variable Speed Dial 

8. Brush Holders 

Technical Data @ 
1800 

7.8 

Machine Weight - Excluding Paddle (kg) 6.2 

Machine Height • (mm) 785 

Power(W) 1800 

Tool Size M14 X 2 

Maxing Paddle Maximum Diameter (mm) 160 

Noisel Level (dB(A) 98 

Mixture Volume (Ltrs) 227 

ldling speed 

1stgear 150-380 min-1 

2nd gear 270-700 min-1 

Suitable Materials Plaster 

Cernent/ Mortar 

Tile Adhesive 

Render 

Safety Instructions @ 
For your own persona! protection and for the safety of those around you, please read and ensure you fully understand the following 

safety information. lt is the responsibility of the operator ta ensure that he/she fully understands how ta operate this equipment safely. 
If you are unsure about the safe and correct use of the Promix, consult your supervisor or AL TRAD. 

J\ WARNING 
lmproper maintenance can be hazardous. Read and Understand this section before you perform any 

0 maintenance, service or repa1rs. 

Cordon off the work area and keep members of the public and unauthorized personnel at a safe distance. 

Persona! Protective Equipment (PPE) must be worn by the operator when ever this equipment is being used (see Health & 
Safety section). 

Make sure you know how to safely switch this machine OFF before you switch it ON in case you get into difficulty. 

A�ays switch this machine OFF before transporting, moving it around the site or servicing rt. 

Never remove or lamper with any guards fitted, they are there for your protection. Always check guards for condition and security, 

if any are damaged or missing, DO NOT USE THE PROMIX until the guard has been replaced or repaired. 
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Do not operate the machine when you are ill, feeling tired, or when under the influence of alcohol or drugs. 

Ensure that the mixing container is placed on a fla! and firm area. 

Do not place body parts or any other items into the mixing container du ring the mixing process. 

@ Health And Safety 
Vibration. 
Sorne vibration from the mixing operation is transmitted through the handle ta the operator's hands. 

PPE (Persona! Protective Equipment). 
Suitable PPE must be worn when using this equipment i.e. Safety Goggles, Gloves, Ear Defenders, and Steel Toe capped footwear. 

Wear clothing suitable for the work you are doing. Tie back long hair and remove any jewellery which may catch in the equipment's 

moving parts. 

Electric Machines. 

Electricity can kill! Always ensure that the machine is disconnected tram the power supply before carrying out any maintenance/repairs. 

Never use the machine in wet conditions. 

@ Pre-start Checks 

Pre start-up inspection. 
The following Pre-start-up inspection must be performed before the start of each work session or after every four heurs of use, which
ever is first. Please refer to the service section for detailed guidance. If any fault is discovered, the Promix must no! be used until the 

fault is rectified. 

1. Thoroughly inspect the Promix for signs of damage. Check components are present and secure. Pay special attention ta the 

Mixing Paddle, and ensure it is correctly attached to the handle. 
2. Check electricity cables for signs of exposed wires. Fix any exposed areas before operating. 

@ Operating Instructions 

m WARNING Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine VOU MUST READ and STUDY 
llWJ .......... === th1s manual. 

Always operate the machine with bath hands on the handle. 

Press and hold the trigger (2) ta commence the mixing process. 

Once the trigger (2) is in the 'ON' position, push the trigger Iock button (3). This will hold the trigger (2) in the 'ON' position without the 

use of your hand. 

To stop the machine, push and release the trigger(2). 

Machines with 2-speed gearboxes have 2 speeds available. The first gear is the slow speed, and the second gear is the fast speed. 

To change !rom one gear to the other, turn the gear change switch (1) through 180°. There is also a Variable Speed Dial (7) available 
which allows you ta vary the speed of the machine when using either of the 2 gears. 

Always reduce the speed when placing the mixing paddle into the mixing material, and also when removing it. Once the mixing paddle 

(6) is completely clear of the mixing material, increase the speed again to ensure that the motor is adequately cooled. 

During the mixing process, slowly move the machine around the mixing container. This should be continued until all of the mixing ma

terial has been mixed. 

Once the mixing process has been completed, clean the mixing paddle (6) to stop the build up of dirt and residue. 

Note: The numbers shown in brackets refer ta the pictures shown in the Machine Description section of the booklet. 

@ Environ ment 

/X"\ Safe Disposai. 
l{�U Instructions for the protection of the environment. 

'é:J 
The machine contains valuable materials. Take the discarded apparatus and 

accessories ta the relevant recycling facilities. 
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Déclaration de conformité

ALTRAD SAINT DENIS
42750 Saint Denis de Cabanne

Yves RINGEADE
Directeur commercial

Saint Denis de Cabanne, 01/04/2018

ALTRAD SAINT DENIS
42750 Saint Denis de Cabanne

Yves RINGEADE

Manager

Saint Denis de Cabanne, 01/04/2018

Conformément à la directive CE : 2006/42/CE
Par la présente, nous F 
ALTRAD SAINT DENIS
42750 Saint Denis de Cabanne
déclarons sous notre responsabilité exclusive le produit :
Malaxeur portatif PROMIX 1800-2
Conforme aux dispositions de la directive CE susnommée ainsi qu’aux disposi-
tions des directives suivantes : 2014/30/UE.

Les normes harmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées :
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010; EN 60745-2-1:2010
EN ISO 12100:2010
EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019; EN 61000-3-2:2014 
EN 61000-3-3:2013; EN 61000-3-3:2013/A1:2019
EK 9-BE-87:2014.EK9-BE-88:2014
EN 55014-1:2017; EN 55014-2:2015; EN 55014-1:2017/A11:2020 
EN 62841-1:2015 EN 62841-2-10:2017
AfPSGS 2019:01 PAK

EC Declaration of Conformity 
According to EC directive : 2006/42/CE 

GB 
We:ALTRAD SAINT DENIS
42750 Saint Denis de Cabanne
herewith declare under our sole responsability that the product
Handheld Agitator PROMIX 1800-2
Is conform with the above mentioned EC directives as well as with the provi-
sions of the guidelines below : 2014/30/UE.

Following harmonized standards have been applied :
EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010; EN 60745-2-1:2010
EN ISO 12100:2010
EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019; EN 61000-3-2:2014 
EN 61000-3-3:2013; EN 61000-3-3:2013/A1:2019
EK 9-BE-87:2014.EK9-BE-88:2014
EN 55014-1:2017; EN 55014-2:2015; EN 55014-1:2017/A11:2020 
EN 62841-1:2015 EN 62841-2-10:2017
AfPSGS 2019:01 PAK
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